

65144-7

65144-7

NO. 65144-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ADIL LAHRICHI, REGINE CSPIKE, T.L., Y.L., A.L., Y.L. and AZIZA
BENAZZOZ,

Appellants,

v.

KEELIN A. CURRAN, ZAHRAA V. WILKINSON, MOLLY M.
DAILY, STOEL RIVES LLP, THOMAS D. MINO, TIMOTHY
LONDERGAN, TIMOTHY PARKER, RALUCA DINU, DAN JIN,
HENRY HU, HANNWEN GUAN, GIGOPTIX and MICROVISION,

Respondents.

MICROVISION'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Mark Berry, WSBA #16730
Boris Gaviria, WSBA #31251
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Microvision
777 – 108th Avenue NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, Washington 98004-5149
(425) 646-6100 Phone
(425) 646-6199 Fax

65144-7-I
2/11/2014
10:07 AM
[Handwritten signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Respondent Microvision..... 2

 B. Appellants..... 2

 C. 2009 State Court Claims..... 3

 D. 2004 Federal Employment Case..... 4

 E. Procedural History..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Standards of Review..... 6

 1. Motion to Dismiss. 6

 2. Motion to Amend..... 6

 B. The Court Properly Granted Microvision’s Motion to Dismiss... 7

 1. Washington’s Broad Litigation Privilege..... 7

 2. Conduct in Dispute Arose During First Lawsuit..... 9

 C. The Lahrichis’ Claims Do Not Fall Within the Statute of
 Limitations..... 11

 D. The Lahrichis Never Made a Proper Motion To Amend..... 13

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Bruce v Byrne-Stevens Assoc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 881 P.2d 216 (1994).....	6
<i>Deveny v. Hadaller</i> , 139 Wn. App. 605, 161 P.3d 1059 (2007).....	6
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broad. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986).....	12
<i>Ensley v. Mollman</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010).....	6
<i>Jeckle v. Crotty</i> , 120 Wn.App. 374, 85 P.3d 931 (2004).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn.App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999).....	8, 10
<i>Loigman v. Township Cmte. of Middletown</i> , 185 N.J. 566, 889 A.2d 426 (N.J. 2006).....	9
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 586, 953 P.2d 112 (1998).....	12
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn.App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992).....	11
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	6

Sneed v. Barna,
80 Wn App. 843, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996)..... 11

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080(2)..... 12

RCW 4.16.100 12, 13

RULES

Civil Rule 12(b)(6) 5

Civil Rule 15(a) 14

RAP 2.5(a)..... 11
